Approval for the Company to enhance the quantum of long-term equity investment in its subsidiary company 
M/s Ismail Resin (Private) Limited as approved by the shareholders in Annual General Meeting of the 
Company held on October 26, 2022 from Rs. 3,000,000,000/- (Rupees: Three billion) to Rs. 3,937,500,000/- 
(Rupees: Three billion nine hundred thirty-seven million five hundred thousand). The enhancement of Rs. 
937,500,000/- (Rupees: Nine hundred thirty-seven million five hundred thousand) is being proposed specifically 
for setting-up a Recycle Polyester Resin (rPET Resin) manufacturing facility. 

B. Approval for the Company to renew an intercompany loan extended to its subsidiary, M/s Ismail Resin 
(Private) Limited, as approved by the shareholders in Annual General Meeting of the Company held on

[...]

October 23, 2023 aggregate amount of Rs. 8,000,000,000 (Rupees: Eight billion), for a period of further one 
year as per approved terms and conditions. 

C. Approval for the Company to provide further amount of financial assistance and Cross Corporate Guarantee up 
to Rs.16,500,000,000 (Rupees: Sixteen billion five hundred million) to the lenders of its subsidiary M/s. Ismail 
Resin (Private) Limited. 

D. Approval for the Company to renew an intercompany loan extended to its subsidiary, M/s. Hudson Pharma 

(Private) Limited, as approved by the shareholders in Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 
October 23, 2023 aggregate amount of Rs. 1,500,000,000 (Rupees: One billion five hundred million), for a 
period of further one year as per approved terms and conditions. 

E. Approval for the Company to renew an intercompany loan extended to its associate, M/s. Innovita Nutrition 

(Private) Limited, as approved by the shareholders in Annual General Meeting of the Company held on

[...]

(i) Maximum amount of investment to 

be made 

To enhance the quantum of long-term equity investment as 
approved by the shareholders in Annual General Meeting of 
the Company held on October 26, 2022 from Rs. 
3,000,000,000 (Rupees: Three billion) to Rs. 3,937,500,000 
(Rupees: Three billion nine hundred thirty-seven million five 
hundred thousand). 

To renew an intercompany loan, as approved by the 
shareholders in the Annual General Meeting of the Company 
held on October 23, 2023, the aggregate amount of Rs. 
8,000,000,000 (Rupees: Eight billion) comprising of, inter alia, 
loans, advances and/or security in any form (including

[...]

without limitation guarantees, government securities, cash, 
listed/unlisted securities etc.), for a period of further one year 
as per approved terms and conditions. 

To provide a further amount of financial assistance and 
Cross Corporate Guarantee up to Rs. 16,500,000,000 
(Rupees: Sixteen billion five hundred million) to facilitate the 
subsidiary company to securitize its lenders against banking 
facilities extended to them for setting-up the rPET Resin 
project. 

(ii) Purpose, benefits likely accrue to the 
investing company and its members 
from such investment and period of

[...]

Ismail Industries Limited has made an equity investment of 
Rs. 3,000,000,000 (Rupees: Three billion) for acquisition of 
land and construction of building and ancillary work.  The 
Company has also issued a Cross Corporate Guarantee & 
financial assistance amounting to Rs. 10,505,000,000 
(Rupees: Ten billion five hundred and five million) to 
facilitate the subsidiary company to securitize its lenders 
against banking facilities extended to them. 
Furthermore, the Company also extended intercompany loan 
amounting to Rs. 7,962,000,000 (Rupees: Seven billion nine 
hundred sixty-two million) to meet the working capital 
requirements.  Subsidiary company has started its commercial 
operation from April 2024. There are no impairment and 
write off relating to the investment made so far. 

(vii) 

Any other important details necessary

[...]

Not Applicable 

(B) General disclosures: 

(i) Maximum amount of investment to 
be made 

To renew an intercompany loan, as approved by 
shareholders in Annual General Meeting of the Company 
held on October 23, 2023 the aggregate amount of Rs. 
1,500,000,000 (Rupees: One billion five hundred million) to, 
comprising of, inter alia, loans, advances and/or security in 
any form (including without limitation guarantees, 
government securities, cash, listed/unlisted securities etc.), 
for a period of further one year as per approved terms and 
conditions.